



Báscula inteligente digital BT AU1537

Check required specification

Before installing OKOK APP, kindly check if the phone or tablet meets following:
 - Apple: Compatible with iOS 7.0 and above with Bluetooth 4.0 and above
 - Android: Compatible with Android 4.3 and above with Bluetooth 4.0 and above.

Installing the battery

1. Open the cover of battery
2. Install the batteries in the right direction
3. Close the cover

Install APP

- Switch on Bluetooth
- Phone or tablet connects to Net (WiFi, 4G or 3G)
- Use your device to scan QR code or search "OKOK international" from App Store or Google Play to install App

Use indications

Register a user

Complete personal information

Use indications

Register a user

Complete personal information

ENGLISH

Activate the Bluetooth in your Smartphone.

Link the scale, press the "Add device" button

Or this option: Settings - Device

Press the link button for adding the scale

Step on the scale so the app can detect it

Por favor, párese en la báscula

ENGLISH

Wait some seconds

The APP show the following screen

If you want to weigh yourself again, press the button "Start weighing" button

ENGLISH

For adding new users in the APP please press the button "Add new user", then press "Add new user", complete the personal information and press the "Confirm" button

Main Features

Capacity: 180 Kg / Power supply: 2X1.5V AAA battery / LCD display with backlight / 28X28 mm, 6 mm thickness tempered glass / Auto power on-off / Overload indication / Low battery indication / BT function connect to the mobile app / Measures weight, calories, body fat, muscle mass, bone mass and body water / APK-APP: oKoK international / BT frequency band: 2.4 Ghz / Maximum emitted RF power < 100 mW

Notes

1. Keep scale surface dry to avoid accident by slipping.
2. Please put the scale in a dry place to protect the internal electronic components.
3. Please use micro cloth to clean the scale, not immersed in water.
4. Please don't remove the scale except replace the battery.
5. Please don't use heavy percussion or falls from a height.
6. Please don't persistent put heavy on the scale to avoid damage to the high precision sensor.
7. Please keep the scale away from wet floor, don't use the scale
8. Please stand on the middle of scale in case of turnover.
9. The platform of the scale is made of glass, please avoid sharp things scratching the surface, excessive forces or sudden shocks, unexpected fallen-off will break the glass and injure the user.
10. The Scale is not waterproof. Keep the surrounding environment dry, do not submerge it in water.

ENGLISH

11. use cloth with neutral cleaning liquids to clean the surface, keep away contacting with organic solvent nor chemicals.

12. When the batteries are in low power status, please remove the batteries in case for leaking liquids corrode the scale.

13. Please stand on the scale in the right direction.

14. Please stand on the scale no less than 10 seconds if you measure body fat.

15. Please confirm gender, height, weight data is correct.

16. Low battery indication: 2.4 +/- 0.2V, display "Lo" and power off

17. Overload indication: Overload more than 182.5 Kgs display "Err"

Guarantee

GUARANTEE

DEVICE

ITEM: _____

Serial number: _____

ESTABLISHMENT

Purchase date: _____

INNOVA

+34 91 713 94 98

INNOVA CELLULAR SL
 C/ Severo Ochoa N° 9 nave 8B
 28521 Rivas-Vaciamadrid
 Madrid

CE **RoHS**

Declaration of conformity

Through this INNOVA CELLULAR, it declares that the BASCULA INTELIGENTE DIGITAL BT AU1537 (BAS/AU1537 (QJ-G) complies with the essential requirements and any other applicable or enforceable provisions of Directives 2014/30/EU, 2014/53/EU (RED), RoHS 2011/65/EU, annex II (EU) 2015/863 and mentioned in (EU) 2017/2102.

ENGLISH

To see the complete declaration of conformity, you can access it through the following link:
http://www.innovacelular.com/images/web/descargas/descargas/declaracion/declaracion_basau1537.pdf

Customer Service

Only in English, Spanish and Portuguese
 Servicio de atención al cliente / Customer Service / Serviço de apoio ao cliente (Español / English / Português): +34 91 713 94 98
Horario de atención al cliente: De lun. a Jue. de 08:00 a 14:00 y de 15:30 a 17:30 y los Vier. de 09:00 a 14:00
Working hours: Mon to Thu from 08:00 to 14:00 and from 15:30 to 17:30 and Fri. from 09:00 to 14:00
Horário de funcionamento de apoio ao cliente: De 2ª a 5ª feira das 08:00H às 14:00H e das 15:30H às 17:30H, 6ª feira das 09:00H as 14:00H

Safety warnings

Safety and handling: For more information on safety and handling, see the user manual.
Important Safety Information: Handle the scale with care. They contain sensitive electronic components, including batteries, and may malfunction, affect performance, or cause damage if dropped, burned, punctured, crushed, disassembled, or exposed to excessive heat, liquid, or high-pressure environments, concentrations of industrial chemicals, including nearby evaporated liquefied gases such as helium.
 Do not use the scale if it is damaged.
Choking hazard: The scale and the small parts included may present a choking hazard to small children or cause other injuries. Always keep them out of the reach of children.

ENGLISH

Especificaciones requeridas

Antes de instalar la APP OKOK, verifique si el teléfono o tableta cumple con lo siguiente:
 - Apple: Compatible with iOS 7.0 and superior with Bluetooth 4.0 and superior
 - Android: Compatible with Android 4.3 and superior with Bluetooth 4.0 and superior.

Instalación de las pilas

1. Abra el compartimento de las pilas
2. Instale las pilas en la dirección correcta.
3. Cierre el compartimento de las pilas

Instalar la APP

- Active el Bluetooth de su Smartphone
- Su Smartphone y tablet debe conectarse a la red (WiFi, 4G o 3G)
- Utilice su dispositivo para escanear el código QR o busque "OKOK internacional" en App Store o Google Play para instalar la aplicación.

Indicaciones de uso

Regístrese y cree un usuario nuevo

Complete la información personal

ESPAÑOL

Enlace la báscula, presionando el botón "Añadir dispositivo"

O en esta opción: Ajustes - Dispositivo

Presione el botón de enlace para agregar la báscula

Súbete a la báscula para que la app lo detecte

Por favor, párese en la báscula

ESPAÑOL

Espera alguno segundos

La APP muestra la siguiente pantalla.

Si quiere volver a pesarse pulsa el botón "Suba a la báscula y presione el botón "Comenzar a pesar"

ESPAÑOL

Para agregar nuevos usuarios a la báscula presione el botón "Agregar nuevo usuario", complete la información personal y presione el botón "Confirmar"

Características

Peso máximo: 180 Kg / Fuente de alimentación: Pilas 2X1.5V AAA / Pantalla LCD con retroiluminación / Cristal templado de 28X28 cm, espesor 6 mm / Auto encendido y apagado / Indicación de sobrecarga / Indicador de batería baja / Función BT para conectarse a la APP móvil / Mide peso, calorías, grasa corporal, masa muscular, masa ósea y agua corporal / APK-APP utilizada: oKoK international / Banda de frecuencia del BT: 2.4 Ghz / Potencia máxima RF emitida < 100 mW

Notas

1. Mantenga seca la superficie de la báscula para evitar accidentes por resbalones.
2. Coloque la báscula en un lugar seco para proteger los componentes electrónicos internos.
3. Utilice un micropaño para limpiar la báscula, no utilice agua para ello.
4. No manipule la báscula
5. Evite caídas de la báscula
6. Por favor, no ponga mucho peso en la báscula para evitar dañar el sensor de alta precisión.
7. Mantenga la báscula lejos del suelo mojado, de ser así no la use.
8. Súbese en el medio de la báscula.
9. La plataforma de la báscula está hecha de vidrio, evite que objetos afilados rasquen la superficie, fuerzas excesivas o golpes repentinos, una caída inesperada romperá el vidrio y lesionará al usuario.

ESPAÑOL

10. La báscula no es sumergible. Manténgala seca, no lo sumerja en agua.

11. Use un paño húmedo para limpiar la superficie, mantenga alejados de la báscula los disolventes o productos químicos.

12. Cuando las baterías estén en estado de baja potencia, retírelas.

13. Súbese en la báscula en la posición correcta.

14. Quédese subido en la báscula al menos 10 segundos para que las mediciones se hagan correctamente.

15. Confirme que los datos de sexo, altura y peso son correctos.

16. Indicación de batería baja: 2.4 +/- 0.2 V, muestra en pantalla "Lo" y la báscula se apagará

17. Indicación de sobrecarga: Sobrecarga de más de 182,5 kg muestra en pantalla "Err"

Garantía

CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA

EQUIPO

Modelo: _____

Nº de Serie: _____

ESTABLECIMIENTO

Fecha de Compra: _____

INNOVA

+34 91 713 94 98

INNOVA CELLULAR SL
 C/ Severo Ochoa N° 9 nave 8B
 28521 Rivas-Vaciamadrid
 Madrid

CE **RoHS**

Nota: No exponga la báscula a temperaturas extremas, las baterías podrían explotar. La báscula no es resistente al agua. La BASCULA INTELIGENTE DIGITAL BT AU1537 (BAS/AU1537 (QJ-G)) tiene 3 años de garantía desde la fecha de compra. Los defectos causados por uso y desgaste del producto, no entran en garantía. Las pilas no entran en garantía. La báscula sólo entra en garantía si no ha sido manipulada y el defecto que presente sea por motivos de fábrica.

ESPAÑOL

Declaración de conformidad

Por medio de la presente INNOVA CELLULAR declara que los BASCULA INTELIGENTE DIGITAL BT AU1537 (BAS/AU1537 (QJ-C)) cumple con los requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de las Directivas CE 2014/30/EU, 2014/53/EU (RED), RoHS 2011/65/EU, anexo II (EU) 2015/863 y mencionado en (EU) 2017/2102. Para ver la declaración de conformidad completa puede acceder a través del siguiente link:
http://www.innovacelular.com/images/web/descargas/descargas/declaracion/declaracion_basau1537.pdf

Atención al cliente

Sólo en Español, Inglés y Portugués
 Servicio de atención al cliente / Customer Service / Serviço de apoio ao cliente (Español / English / Português): +34 91 713 94 98
Horario de atención al cliente: De lun. a Jue. de 08:00 a 14:00 y de 15:30 a 17:30 y los Vier. de 09:00 a 14:00
Working hours: Mon to Thu from 08:00 to 14:00 and from 15:30 to 17:30 and Fri. from 09:00 to 14:00
Horário de funcionamento de apoio ao cliente: De 2ª a 5ª feira das 08:00H às 14:00H e das 15:30H às 17:30H, 6ª feira das 09:00H as 14:00H
 sac@innovacelular.com

Advertencias de seguridad

Seguridad y manejo: Para obtener más información sobre seguridad y manejo, consulta el Manual de uso.
Información importante sobre seguridad: Manipula la báscula con precaución. Contienen componentes electrónicos sensibles, incluidas las pilas, y pueden sufrir desperfectos, afectar al funcionamiento o causar daños si se caen al suelo, se queman, se perforan, se aplastan, se desmontan o si están expuestos a calor excesivo, líquido o entornos con altas concentraciones de productos químicos industriales, incluidos gases licuados casi evaporados como el helio. No utilice la báscula si está dañada.
Peligro de asfixia: La báscula y las piezas pequeñas incluidas pueden representar un peligro de asfixia para los niños pequeños o causarles otro tipo de lesión. Manténelos siempre fuera del alcance de los niños.

ESPAÑOL